2020, is 23 years.

Discount Rate – The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was
5.00%.  The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed
that plan member contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and the
Village contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between actuarially
determined contribution rates and the member rate.  Based on those assumptions,
the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all
projected future benefit payments of current plan members.  Therefore, the long-term
expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of
projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Discount Rate Sensitivity – The following presents the net pension liability of the
Village, calculated using the discount rate of 5.00%, as well as what the Village’s net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one
percentage point higher or lower than the current rate:

Price inflation  2.50%
Salary increases
Discount rate

 3.25%
5.00%

Investment rate of return   5.00%
Retirement age   50-70
Mortality   PubS-2010(A) study using

   MP-2019 improvement rates

1% Decrease

(4.00%)

 Current
Discount Rate

(5.00%)

1% Increase

(6.00%)

Net Pension Liability $ 5,168,224  $ 4,320,957  $ 3,631,851

- 68 -

Village of Forest View, Illinois
Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d)

IV. Other Information (cont’d)

C. Retirement Plans (cont’d)

3. Firefighters’ Pension Fund (cont’d)

Changes in Net Pension Liability

  Total  Plan  Net Pension
  Pension  Fiduciary  (Asset)
  Liability  Net Position  Liability

Balances at 4/30/19  $ 6,317,914  $ 2,285,466  $ 4,032,448
Changes for the year:
   Service cost   -   -   -
   Interest   306,339   -   306,339
   Differences between
   expected and actual
   experience

(18,434)

-

(18,434)
   Changes in assumptions  199,150   -   199,150
   Contributions - employer  -   183,260   (183,260)
   Contributions - employee  -   -   -
   Net investment income   -   34,765   (34,765)
   Benefit payments,
   including refunds of
   employee contributions

(382,261)

(382,261)

-
   Administrative expenses   -   (19,479)   19,479

   Net changes   104,794   (183,715)   288,509

Balances at 4/30/20  $ 6,422,708  $ 2,101,751  $ 4,320,957

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of
Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended April 30, 2020, the Village recognized pension expense to the
Firefighters’ Pension Plan of $557,320.  At April 30, 2020, the Village reported
deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to the
Firefighters’ Pension Plan from the following sources:

- 69 -

Village of Forest View, Illinois
Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d)

IV. Other Information (cont’d)

C. Retirement Plans (cont’d)

3. Firefighters’ Pension Fund (cont’d)